1
Relationship Analysis of PM2.5 and BLH using Aerosol and
Turbulence Detection Lidar
Chong Wang1,2,*, Mingjiao Jia2,*, Haiyun Xia1,2, Yunbin Wu1, Tianwen Wei1, Xiang Shang1, Chengyun
Yang1, Xianghui Xue1,2, Xiankang Dou1,3
1CAS Key Laboratory of Geospace Environment, University of Science and Technology of China, Hefei, 230026, China 5
2Glory China Quantum Lidar Co. Ltd., Shanghai, 201315, China
3School of Electronic Information, Wuhan University, Wuhan, 430072, China

mesopause region nocturnal temperature, zonal wind and sodium density observed by sodium lidar over Hefei, China (32°N,
117°E), Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics, 18, 11683-11695, 10.5194/acp-18-11683-2018, 2018.
Li, Z., Guo, J., Ding, A., Liao, H., Liu, J., Sun, Y., Wang, T., Xue, H., Zhang, H., and Zhu, B.: Aerosol and boundary-layer interactions
and impact on air quality, National Science Review, 4, 810-833, 10.1093/nsr/nwx117, 2017b. 40
Lux, O., Lemmerz, C., Weiler, F., Marksteiner, U., Witschas, B., Rahm, S., Schäfler, A., and Reitebuch, O.: Airborne wind lidar
observations over the North Atlantic in 2016 for the pre-launch validation of the satellite mission Aeolus, Atmospheric
Measurement Techniques, 11, 3297-3322, 10.5194/amt-11-3297-2018, 2018.
Manninen, A. J., Marke, T., Tuononen, M., and O'Connor, E. J.: Atmospheric Boundary Layer Classification With Doppler Lidar, J
Geophys Res-Atmos, 123, 8172-8189, 10.1029/2017JD028169, 2018. 45
Mattis, I., Ansmann, A., Althausen, D., Jaenisch, V., Wandinger, U., Müller, D., Arshinov, Y. F., Bobrovnikov, S. M., and Serikov, I. B.:
Relative-humidity profiling in the troposphere with a Raman lidar, Applied optics, 41, 6451, 10.1364/ao.41.006451, 2002.
Miao, Y., Liu, S., Guo, J., Huang, S., Yan, Y., and Lou, M.: Unraveling the relationships between boundary layer height and PM2.5
pollution in China based on four-year radiosonde measurements, Environmental pollution, 243, 1186-1195,
10.1016/j.envpol.2018.09.070, 2018. 50
Murray, E. R., and van der Laan, J. E.: Remote measurement of ethylene using a CO(2) differential-absorption lidar, Applied optics, 17,
814-817, 10.1364/AO.17.000814, 1978.
Petaja, T., Jarvi, L., Kerminen, V. M., Ding, A. J., Sun, J. N., Nie, W., Kujansuu, J., Virkkula, A., Yang, X. Q., Fu, C. B.,  Zilitinkevich, S.,
and Kulmala, M.: Enhanced air pollution via aerosol-boundary layer feedback in China, Scientific reports, 6, 6,
10.1038/srep18998, 2016. 55
Atmos. Meas. Tech. Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/amt-2018-406
Manuscript under review for journal Atmos. Meas. Tech.
Discussion started: 12 February 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.
11
Qiu, J., Xia, H., Shangguan, M., Dou, X., Li, M., Wang, C., Shang, X., Lin, S., and Liu, J.: Micro-pulse polarization lidar at 1.5 mum
using a single superconducting nanowire single-photon detector, Optics letters, 42, 4454-4457, 10.1364/OL.42.004454, 2017.
Qiu, S., Tang, Y., Jia, M., Xue, X., Dou, X., Li, T., and Wang, Y.: A review of latitudinal characteristics of sporadic sodium layers,
including new results from the Chinese Meridian Project, Earth-Science Reviews, 162, 83-106, 10.1016/j.earscirev.2016.07.004,
2016. 5
Reitebuch, O.: Wind Lidar for Atmospheric Research, in: Atmospheric Physics, edited by: Schumann, U., Research Topics in Aerospace,
Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, 487-507, 2012.
Renaut, D., Pourny, J. C., and Capitini, R.: Daytime Raman-lidar measurements of water vapor, Optics letters, 5, 233-235,
10.1364/ol.5.000233, 1980.
Seibert, P.: Review and intercomparison of operational methods for the determination of the mixing height, Atmospheric Environment, 34, 10
1001-1027, 10.1016/s1352-2310(99)00349-0, 2000.
Seidel, D. J., Ao, C. O., and Li, K.: Estimating climatological planetary boundary layer heights from radiosonde observations: Comparison
of methods and uncertainty analysis, J Geophys Res-Atmos, 115, 10.1029/2009jd013680, 2010.
Seidel, D. J., Zhang, Y. H., Beljaars, A., Golaz, J. C., Jacobson, A. R., and Medeiros, B.: Climatology of the planetary boundary layer over
the continental United States and Europe, J Geophys Res-Atmos, 117, 10.1029/2012jd018143, 2012. 15
Shang, X., Xia, H., Dou, X., Shangguan, M., Li, M., and Wang, C.: Adaptive inversion algorithm for1.5 μm visibility lidar incorporating
in situ Angstrom wavelength exponent, Optics Communications, 418, 129-134, 10.1016/j.optcom.2018.03.009, 2018.
Shangguan, M., Xia, H., Wang, C., Qiu, J., Lin, S., Dou, X., Zhang, Q., and Pan, J. W.: Dual-frequency Doppler lidar for wind detection
with a superconducting nanowire single-photon detector, Optics letters, 42, 3541-3544, 10.1364/OL.42.003541, 2017.
She, C. Y., Yu, J. R., Latifi, H., and Bills, R. E.: High-spectral-resolution fluorescence light detection and ranging for mesospheric sodium 20
temperature measurements, Applied optics, 31, 2095-2106, 10.1364/AO.31.002095, 1992.
Song, C., Wu, L., Xie, Y., He, J., Chen, X., Wang, T., Lin, Y., Jin, T., Wang, A., Liu, Y., Dai, Q., Liu, B., Wang, Y. N., and Mao, H.: Air
pollution in China: Status and spatiotemporal variations, Environmental pollution, 227, 334-347, 10.1016/j.envpol.2017.04.075,
2017.
Stull, R. B.: An Introduction to Boundary Layer Meteorology, Kluwer Academic Publishers., Dordrecht. The Netherlands., 1988. 25
Su, T., Li, Z., and Kahn, R.: Relationships between the planetary boundary layer height and surface pollutants derived from lidar
observations over China: regional pattern and influencing factors, Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics, 18, 15921-15935,
10.5194/acp-18-15921-2018, 2018.
Vogelezang, D. H. P., and Holtslag, A. A. M.: Evaluation and model impacts of alternative boundary-layer height formulations, Boundary-
Layer Meteorology, 81, 245-269, 10.1007/bf02430331, 1996. 30
Wang, C., Xia, H., Shangguan, M., Wu, Y., Wang, L., Zhao, L., Qiu, J., and Zhang, R.: 1.5 μm polarization coherent lidar incorporating
time-division multiplexing, Optics express, 25, 20663-20674, 10.1364/OE.25.020663, 2017.
Wei, W., Zhang, H., Wu, B., Huang, Y., Cai, X., Song, Y., and Li, J.: Intermittent turbulence contributes to vertical dispersion of PM2.5 in
the North China Plain: cases from Tianjin, Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics, 18, 12953-12967, 10.5194/acp-18-12953-2018,
2018. 35
Xia, H., Sun, D., Yang, Y., Shen, F., Dong, J., and Kobayashi, T.: Fabry-Perot interferometer based Mie Doppler lidar for low
tropospheric wind observation, Applied optics, 46, 7120, 10.1364/ao.46.007120, 2007.
Xia, H., Dou, X., Sun, D., Shu, Z., Xue, X., Han, Y., Hu, D., Han, Y., and Cheng, T.: Mid-altitude wind measurements with mobile
Rayleigh Doppler lidar incorporating system-level optical frequency control method, Optics express, 20, 15286-15300,
10.1364/OE.20.015286, 2012. 40
Xia, H., Dou, X., Shangguan, M., Zhao, R., Sun, D., Wang, C., Qiu, J., Shu, Z., Xue, X., Han, Y., and Han, Y.: Stratospheric temperature
measurement with scanning Fabry-Perot interferometer for wind retrieval from mobile Rayleigh Doppler lidar, Optics express,
22, 21775-21789, 10.1364/OE.22.021775, 2014.
Xia, H., Shentu, G., Shangguan, M., Xia, X., Jia, X., Wang, C., Zhang, J., Pelc, J. S., Fejer, M. M., Zhang, Q., Dou, X., and Pan, J. W.:
Long-range micro-pulse aerosol lidar at 1.5 μm with an upconversion single-photon detector, Optics letters, 40, 1579-1582, 45
10.1364/OL.40.001579, 2015.
Yang, T., Wang, Z., Zhang, W., Gbaguidi, A., Sugimoto, N., Wang, X., Matsui, I., and Sun, Y.: Technical note: Boundary layer height